

No. 20-15662

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Arizona
Case No. CV 20-00014-DWL; Honorable Dominic W. Lanza

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Richard A. Samp
Margaret A. Little
Aditya Dynar
Jared McClain
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
202-869-5210
rich.samp@ncla.legal

March 25, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE THE INTRA-CIRCUIT CONFLICT CREATED BY THE PANEL DECISION	8
II. THE ENORMOUS PRACTICAL IMPORTANCE OF THE JURISDICTIONAL QUESTION UNDERSCORES THE NEED FOR <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW NOW	12
III. THE PANEL’S IMPLIED PRECLUSION HOLDING IS INCORRECT	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 969 F.3d 507 (5th Cir.), <i>reh. en banc granted</i> , 978 F.3d 975 (5th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	4, 6, 8, 10, 16
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Calif.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	17
<i>Greenbow v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 863 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Kashem v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Latif v. Holder</i> , 686 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Mace v. Skinner</i> , 34 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 1994).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>McMellon v. United States</i> , 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	3, 4
<i>Ortega v. United States</i> , 861 F.2d 600 (9th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	4
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	4, 6, 8, 10, 15, 16
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>United States v. Hardesty</i> , 977 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1992) (<i>en banc</i>).....	12
<i>Verizon, Md., Inc. v. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	12

Statutes, Regulations, and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Art. II, § 2, cl. 2 3

U.S. Const., Amend. V (Due Process Clause) 4

5 U.S.C. § 704. 17

5 U.S.C. § 1202(d) 13

5 U.S.C. § 7521(a). 13

15 U.S.C. § 45(c). 7, 8

15 U.S.C. § 78y. 7

28 U.S.C. § 1331. 5, 7, 9, 12

49 U.S.C. § 46110. 9

Miscellaneous:

Gov’t Cert. Resp. 20-21, *Lucia v. SEC*, 138 S. Ct. 2044 (No. 17-130) 13

Joshua D. Wright, *Section 5 Revisited: Time for the FTC to Define the Scope of Its Unfair Methods of Competition Authority* (2015), ER94. 14, 15
